
2018 CHICAGO WHITE SOX ROSTER

	No.	 Pitchers (13)	 B	 T	 HT	 WT	 Born	 Birthplace	 Residence
	 70	 Luis Avilán	 L	 L	 6-2	 220	 7/19/89	 Caracas, Venezuela	 Doral, Fla.
	 52	 Xavier Cedeño	 L	 L	 5-11	 210	 8/26/86	 Guayañilla, Puerto Rico	 Guayañilla, Puerto Rico
	 68	 Dylan Covey	 R	 R	 6-1	 220	 8/14/91	 Glendale Calif.	 Pasadena, Calif.
	 57	 Jace Fry	 L	 L	 6-1	 205	 7/9/93	 Portland, Oregon	 Portland, Oregon
	 27	 Lucas Giolito	 R	 R	 6-6	 245	 7/14/94	 Santa Monica, Calif.	 Santa Monica, Calif.
	 54	 Jeanmar Gómez	 R	 R	 6-3	 215	 2/10/88	 Caracas, Venezuela	 Pembroke Pines, Fla.
	 40	 Reynaldo López	 R	 R	 6-1	 200	 1/4/94	 San Pedro de Macorís, D.R.	 San Pedro de Macorís, D.R.
	 37	 Juan Minaya	 R	 R	 6-4	 210	 9/18/90	 Imbert, Puerto Plata, D. R.	 Maimón, D. R.
	 55	 Carlos Rodón	 L	 L	 6-3	 235	 12/10/92	 Miami, Fla.	 Covington, Ind.
	 53	 Héctor Santiago	 R	 L	 6-0	 215	 12/16/87	 Newark, N.J.	 Guaynabo, P.R.
	 33	 James Shields	 R	 R	 6-3	 210	 12/20/81	 Newhall, Calif.	 San Diego, Calif.
	 48	 Joakim Soria	 R	 R	 6-3	 200	 5/18/84	 Monclava, Mexico	 Scottsdale, Ariz.	
	 66	 Chris Volstad 	 R	 R	 6-8	 235	 9/23/86	 Palm Beach Gardens, Fla.	 Juno Beach, Fla. 

	No.	 Catchers (2)	 B	 T	 HT	 WT	 Born	 Birthplace	 Residence	
	 38	 Omar Narváez	 L	 R	 5-11	 220	 2/10/92	 Maracay, Venenzuela	 Maracay, Venenzuela
	 36	 Kevan Smith	 R	 R	 6-4	 230	 6/28/88	 Pittsburg, Pa.	 Pittsburgh, Pa.

	No.	 Infielders (6)	 B	 T	 HT	 WT	 Born	 Birthplace	 Residence
	 79	 José Abreu	 R	 R	 6-3	 245	 1/29/87	 Cienfuegos, Cuba	 Miami, Fla.
	 7	 Tim Anderson	 R	 R	 6-1	 185	 6/23/93	 Tuscaloosa, Ala.	 Charlotte, N.C
	 24	 Matt Davidson	 R	 R	 6-3	 230	 3/26/91	 Yucaipa, Calif.	 Glendale, Ariz.
	 28	 Leury García	 S	 R	 5-8	 180	 3/18/91	 Santiago, D.R.	 Santiago, D.R.
	 10	 Yoán Moncada	 S	 R	 6-2	 220	 5/27/95	 Cienfuegos, Cuba	 Gulfport, Fla.
	 5	 Yolmer Sánchez	 S	 R	 5-11	 185	 6/29/92	 Maracay, Venenzuela	 Litchfield Park, Ariz.

	No.	 Outfielders (4)	 B	 T	 HT	 WT	 Born	 Birthplace	 Residence
	 30	 Nicky Delmonico	 L	 R	 6-3	 230	 7/12/92	 Knoxville, Tenn.	 Surprise, Ariz.	
	 15	 Adam Engel	 R	 R	 6-2	 210	 12/9/91	 Cincinnati, Ohio	 Loveland, Ohio
	 25	 Ryan LaMarre	 R	 L	 6-1	 210	 11/21/88	 Royal Oak, Mich.	 Jackson, Mich.	
	 18	 Daniel Palka	 L	 L	 6-2	 220	 10/28/91	 Greenville, S.C.	 Greenville, S.C.

MANAGER: Rick Renteria (#17) | COACHES: Daryl Boston, First Base (#8); Nick Capra, Third Base (#12); 
Don Cooper, Pitching (#99); Curt Hasler, Bullpen (#29); Joe McEwing, Bench (#47); Mark Salas, Bullpen Catcher (#59); 

Greg Sparks, Asst. Hitting Coach (#46); Todd Steverson, Hitting Coach (#31); Miguel A. González, Bullpen Catcher (#98)
HEAD TRAINER: Herm Schneider | ASSISTANT TRAINER: Brian Ball | DIRECTOR OF CONDITIONING: Allen Thomas  

 ASST., CONDITIONING: Ibrahim Rivera | PHYSICAL THERAPIST: Brett Walker | DIR., TEAM TRAVEL: Ed Cassin
PRE-GAME INSTRUCTORS: Mike Kashirsky (#97); Luis Sierra (#96) | VIDEO COORDINATOR: Bryan Johnson

CLUBHOUSE MANAGERS: Rob Warren (Home); Jason Gilliam (Visiting); Joe McNamara Jr. (Umpires)

JUNE
22	 Returned OF Avisaíl García and INF Leury García from their injury rehabilitation assignments at Class AAA Charlotte 

and reinstated both from the disabled list ... optioned INF José Rondon to Charlotte ... designated OF Trayce Thomp-
son for assignment ... added RHP Thyago Vieira from Charlotte to serve as the 26th man on the active roster for the 
second game of today’s doubleheader vs. Oakland ... returned RHP Thyago Vieira to Charlotte.

24	 Sent RHP Miguel González on an injury rehab assignment to Class AAA Charlotte.
29	 Returned RHP Miguel González from his rehab assignment at Class AAA Charlotte.

JULY
6	 Sent OF Nicky Delmonico (right hand fracture) on a rehabilitation assignment to Class AA Birmingham. 
9	 Claimed OF Ryan LaMarre off waivers from Minnesota.
10	 Placed OF Avisaíl García (strained right hamstring) on the 10-day disabled list (retro to 7/9)  ... added OF Ryan LaMarre 

to the 25-man roster. 
11	 Purchased the contract of RHP Jeanmar Gómez from Class AAA Charlotte ... designated RHP Bruce Rondón for 

assignment.
13	 Transferred OF Nicky Delmonico (right hand fracture) from Class AA Birmingham to Class AAA Charlotte for his rehab 

assignment ... outrighted RHP Bruce Rondón to Class AAA Charlotte.
18	 Optioned OF Charlie Tilson to Class AAA Charlotte.
20	 Returned OF Nicky Delmonico (right hand fracture) from his injury rehab assiginment at Class AAA Charlotte and 

reinstated him from the 10-day disabled list. 
21	 Reinstated OF Avisaíl García (strained right hamstring) from the 10-day disabled list.

WHITE SOX RECENT TRANSACTIONS

NUMERICAL ROSTER
	No.	 Player	 Pos.
	 5	 Yolmer Sánchez.......................... INF
	 7	 Tim Anderson.............................. INF
	 8	 Daryl Boston......................First Base
	 10	 Yoán Moncada ...........................INF
	 12	 Nick Capra....................... Third Base
	 15	 Adam Engel..................................OF
	 17	 Rick Renteria.......................Manager
	 18	 Daniel Palka ................................OF
	 24	 Matt Davidson............................. INF
	 25	 Ryan LaMarre...............................OF
	 28	 Leury García................................ INF
	 29	 Curt Hasler............................Bullpen
	 30	 Nicky Delmonico...........................OF
	 31	 Todd Steverson.......................Hitting
	 33	 James Shields........................... RHP
	 36	 Kevan Smith................................... C
	 37	 Juan Minaya.............................. RHP
	 38	 Omar Narváez................................ C
	 40	 Reynaldo López........................ RHP
	 46	 Greg Sparks...................Asst. Hitting
	 47	 Joe McEwing...........................Bench
	 48	 Joakim Soria.............................. RHP
	 52	 Xavier Cedeño............................LHP
	 53	 Héctor Santiago..........................LHP
	 54	 Jeanmar Gómez........................ RHP
	 55	 Carlos Rodón.............................LHP
	 57	 Jace Fry .....................................LHP
	 59	 Mark Salas............... Bullpen Catcher
	 66	 Chris Volstad............................. RHP
	 68	 Dylan Covey.............................. RHP
	 70	 Luis Avilán..................................LHP
	 79	 José Abreu.................................. INF
	 99	 Don Cooper..........................Pitching

10-DAY DISABLED LIST
Player	 Reason
OF Avisaíl García....Strained Right Hamstring
RHP Nate Jones............... Right Elbow Strain

60-DAY DISABLED LIST
Player	 Reason
RHP Danny Farquhar.......... Brain Aneurysm
RHP Miguel González.... Right Rot. Cuff Infl.

MLB RESTRICTED LIST
Player	 Length
C Welington Castillo..................... 80 Games

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
Player
Luis Avilán.............................. AHH-vee-lahn
Adam Engel........................................EN-gul
Avisaíl García........................ ah-vee-cy-EEL
Leury García................................ lay-OH-ree
Lucas Giolito........................ gee-oh-LEE-toe
Jeanmar Gómez............................ JEN-marr
Yoán Moncada........ yoe-AHN mon-KAH-duh
Omar Narváez..............................nar-VIE-ez
Daniel Palka .................................. PAL-kah
Carlos Rodón.................................row-DON 
Yolmer Sánchez........................... YOL-mare
Joakim Soria................................. wah-keem 


